

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 18-0760 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Shalini Goel Agarwal (Fla. Bar No. 90843)  
Southern Poverty Law Center  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1010  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
Tel: (850) 521-3024

William E. Dorris (Ga. Bar No. 225987)  
Susan W. Pangborn (Ga Bar. No. 735027)  
Jeffrey Fisher (Ga. Bar No. 981575)  
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2800  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 815-6104

Lisa Graybill (Tx. Bar No. 24054454)  
Jared Davidson (La. Bar No. 37093)  
Conor Gaffney (La. Bar No. 38225)  
Southern Poverty Law Center  
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 2000  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
(504) 486-8982

John T. Bergin (DC Bar No. 448975)  
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP  
607 14th Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 481-9942

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. SPLC continues to provide representation for detained persons at the Facilities during the COVID-19 pandemic, and Defendants are failing to adequately accommodate necessary remote legal communications. ....	4
B. ICE has restricted in-person legal visitation in response to COVID-19.....	8
C. ICE has imposed additional restrictions on remote legal visitation.....	10
D. Restrictions on legal mail and document exchange.....	16
III. Legal Standard .....	18
IV. Argument .....	19
A. SPLC has a substantial likelihood of succeeding on the merits of its clients’ Fifth Amendment access claims.....	19
B. SPLC has a substantial likelihood of succeeding on the merits of its clients’ substantive due process claims.....	24
C. Defendants’ violation of SPLC’s clients’ constitutional rights causes irreparable harm. ....	28
D. The balance of equities and the public interest weigh in favor of restraining Defendants from violating SPLC’s clients’ constitutional rights. ....	30
E. The Court should waive a security bond for this application. ....	32
F. The relief sought is tailored to the access barriers created by Defendants’ COVID-19 access restrictions.....	33
V. Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arroyo v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 8:19-CV-815, 2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019).....	20
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , No. 1:20-CV-849, 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020).....	6, 24, 34
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20-CV-2518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	34
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	24
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Castillo v. Nielsen</i> , No. 5:18-CV-01317, 2018 WL 6131172 (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2018).....	22
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Citizen's Alert Regarding Env't v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 95-CV-1702, 1995 WL 748246 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 1995).....	32
<i>Complete Angler, LLC v. City of Clearwater, Fla.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	32
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18, 31
<i>Dada v. Witte</i> , No. 1:20-CV-458 (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2020) .....	25
<i>Dakane v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 399 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Doe v. McAleenan</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 971 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	29, 31
<i>Fed. Defs of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	29
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , No. 5:19-CV-1546, 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020).....	6, 25, 27, 34
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28

*Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen*,  
 310 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Or. 2018) ..... 20, 22, 29, 34

*Johnson ex rel. Johnson v. Brelje*,  
 701 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 22

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 24, 26

*Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray*,  
 956 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 19

*Louis v. Meissner*,  
 530 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Fla. 1981) ..... 22

*Mays v. Dart*,  
 No. 1:20-CV-2134 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2020) ..... 34

*McClendon v. City of Albuquerque*,  
 272 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D.N.M. 2003) ..... 34

*Mills v. District of Columbia*,  
 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 28

*Nunez v. Boldin*,  
 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982)..... 21

*Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese*,  
 685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988) ..... 19, 22

*Ozoanya v. Reno*,  
 968 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 19

*Procunier v. Martinez*,  
 416 U.S. 396 (1974), *overruled on other grounds by Thornburgh v. Abbott*, 490 U.S. 401  
 (1989)..... 20

*Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC*,  
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 30

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24

*Reno v. Flores*,  
 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 19

*Simms v. District of Columbia*,  
 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 31, 33

*Smith v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for City of Chicago*,  
 591 F. Supp. 70 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 32

*Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 No. 5:18-CV-2604 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2010), ECF No. 144 ..... passim

*United States v. Moore*,  
 No. 1:18-CR-198, 2019 WL 2569659 (D.D.C. June 21, 2019)..... 24

*Upshaw v. Alameda Cty.*,  
377 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 31

*Valentine v. Beyer*,  
850 F.2d 951 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 29

*Youngberg v. Romeo*,  
457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Cases in the U.S.*,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html> (last visited May 6, 2020) ..... 5

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities*,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/guidance-correctional-detention.pdf>  
(last visited May 6, 2020) ..... 6, 22, 26

*Federal Bureau of Prisons COVID-19 Action Plan*,  
[https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/20200313\\_covid-19.jsp](https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/20200313_covid-19.jsp) (last visited May 6, 2020)..... 26

ICE Guidance on Coronavirus, <https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus> (last visited May 6, 2020) ..... 8

Nat’l Immigrant Justice Ctr, *ICE Offices Involved in Detention Center Inspections*,  
<https://immigrantjustice.org/sites/immigrantjustice.org/files/images/T%26HR%20DHS%20flow%20chart%20linked%20version2.pdf> ..... 32

*Nebraska Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 33

PBNDS 5.6(V)(A)(1) ..... 31, 32

Strategies to Optimize the Supply of PPE and Equipment, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/ppe-strategy/index.html> (last visited May 5, 2020) ..... 9

World Health Org., *Situation Report 106* (May 5, 2020), [https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200505covid-19-sitrep-106.pdf?sfvrsn=47090f63\\_2.5](https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200505covid-19-sitrep-106.pdf?sfvrsn=47090f63_2.5)

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c) ..... 32
